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1.  CALL TO ORDER 
 

2.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 

4.  DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
 

4.1.  Jeff Jackson, Director of Finance and Treasurer to present on the 2020 Budget 
Overview (Item 6.1) 
 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION PERIOD - 15 Minute Limit (5 Minutes per Speaker) 
 
Pursuant to Section 42 of the Council Procedure By-law 0139-2013, as amended: 
 
Budget Committee may grant permission to a member of the public to ask a question of 
Budget Committee, with the following provisions: 
 
1.   The question must pertain to a specific item on the current agenda and the speaker 

will state which item the question is related to.  
 

2.    A person asking a question shall limit any background explanation to two (2) 
statements, followed by the question. 

 
3.    The total speaking time shall be five (5) minutes maximum, per speaker. 
 

6.  MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

6.1.  2018 Year-End Report on Reserves and Reserve Funds 
 

6.2. Winter Maintenance Service Level Improvements 
*(This report is now available) 
 

7.  CLOSED SESSION – Nil.  
 

8.  ADJOURNMENT 
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Date: 2019/05/27 

To: Chair and Members of Budget Committee 

From: Gary Kent, CPA, CGA, ICD.D 
Commissioner of Corporate Services and Chief 
Financial Officer 

Originator’s files: 

Meeting date: 
2019/06/26 

Subject 
2018 Year-End Report on Reserves and Reserve Funds 

Recommendation 
1. That the “2018 Year-End report on Reserves and Reserve Funds” report dated

May 27, 2019, from the Commissioner of Corporate Services and Chief Financial Officer,

including Appendix 1, be recieved;

2. That an Affordable Housing Reserve Fund (35596) be established.

3. That the Municipal Accommodation Tax – Revenue Stabilization Reserve Fund (35590)

be closed.

4. That all required By-laws be enacted.

Report Highlights 

 Reserve and Reserve Fund (R&RF) balances have increased by $169.5M from year-end

2017 to year-end 2018.

 It is recommended that the Affordable Housing Reserve be opened.

 It is recommended that the Municipal Accommodation Tax – Revenue Stabilization

reserve be closed.

 No adjustments to R&RF balances are being recommended for those R&RFs with targets.

Background 

Reserves and reserve funds (R&RFs) are created to assist with long-term financial stability and 

financial planning. By maintaining reserves, the City can accumulate funds for future needs or 

contingent liabilities, a key element of sound long-term financial planning practices. R&RFs also 

provide stability in times of unexpected shifts in revenues and expenditures. Credit rating 
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agencies consider municipalities with higher reserve balances more advanced in their financial 

planning. Reserves are maintained to: 

 Provide stability in the face of variable and uncontrollable factors (e.g., growth, interest rates, 

and changes in subsidies) and to ensure adequate and sustainable cash flows; 

 Provide financing for one-time or short-term requirements without permanently impacting tax 

rates; 

 Make provisions for replacement of capital assets to sustain infrastructure; 

 Provide flexibility to manage debt levels and protect the City’s financial position, and 

 Provide for future liabilities. 

This year-end report is the first annual Reserves and Reserve Funds report. The City’s long-

range financial plan will be updated in the 2020-2023 Business Plan based on the status of 

R&RFs as provided in this report. 

 

Comments 

Opening and Closing of Reserves and Reserve Funds 

Four new R&RFs were established in 2018 through Corporate Reports and one new Reserve 

Fund is recommended to be created through this report. One Reserve Fund is recommended to 

be closed through this report. 

Main Street Revitalization (opened in 2018) 

The Main Street Revitalization Reserve Fund was approved by Council at its meeting on 

July 4, 2018. Ontario’s Main Street Revitalization Initiative supports municipal Main Street 

Revitalization Initiatives in Ontario, excluding Toronto. This program is administered through the 

Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO). Mississauga was the recipient of $668,000 

under this program. Eligible projects include construction, renewal, renovation, redevelopment 

or enhancement activities in designated Main Street areas of the city. Projects are to be 

completed by March 31, 2020. 

Municipal Accommodation Tax Revenue Stabilization Reserve (opened in 2018, 

recommended for closure) 

Municipal Accommodation Tax Tourism Projects Reserve Fund (opened in 2018) 

The City implemented a four per cent Municipal Accommodation Tax (MAT) on April 1, 2018, to 

be applied on accommodations for a continuous stay of 30 days or less in a motel, hotel, lodge, 

inn, bed and breakfast, or dwelling unit, including private short-term accommodation platforms 

such as AirBnB and HomeAway. The Municipal Accommodation Tax Revenue Stabilization 

Reserve Fund and the Municipal Accommodation Tax – Tourism Projects Reserve Fund were 

established by Council at its meeting on February 7, 2018. Since that time it has been 
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determined that the MAT Tourism Projects RF is sufficient to manage the MAT revenue, and 

this report is seeking approval to close the MAT Revenue Stabilization Reserve Fund. 

Paramount Ticket Surcharge Reserve Fund (opened in 2018) 

Paramount Facilities’ ticket prices include a $1 surcharge, used for capital maintenance and 

replacement costs for equipment. The City took over the administration of the Paramount 

Facilities on July 1, 2018, and the Paramount Ticket Surcharge RF was established by Council 

on December 12, 2018 to ensure the collection and use of this surcharge on Paramount Centre 

tickets is managed appropriately. 

Affordable Housing Reserve Fund (recommended for opening) 

Action 24 of Mississauga’s Making Room for the Middle Housing Strategy recommended the 

establishment of an Affordable Housing Reserve Fund. The Rental Housing Protection By-law 

was enacted by Council in June 2018 and related Guidelines were endorsed by the Planning 

and Development Committee at its meeting of May 21, 2019. The guidelines identify when cash-

in-lieu payments can be made in lieu of maintaining existing rental stock. These payments will 

be contributed to the Affordable Housing Reserve Fund. Funds collected will be allocated for the 

development of new rental units and other strategies supporting Making Room for the Middle. 

Council approval will be sought for any proposed use of these funds. 

2018 Year-End Balances 

As at December 31, 2018, City staff managed 95 R&RFs with a consolidated 2018 year-end 

balance of $799.1M. The total balance of R&RFs has increased by a net amount of $169.5M in 

2018. Table 1 summarizes all operating and capital R&RFs. R&RF balances are managed on 

an individual basis, and all R&RFs are at or higher than levels anticipated in the 2019-2022 

Business Plan and 2019 Budget. Appendix 1 provides a detailed listing of each R&RF. 
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Table 1. Reserve and Reserve Fund Balances, 2018 compared to 2017 

Balance Balance

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2018

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Operating Program

Operating Reserve Funds 71,817 75,538                      3,721          5.2%

Operating Reserves 64,744 73,832                      9,088          14.0%

Stormwater Operating Reserve 6,306 6,684                        378              6.0%

Total Operating Reserves and Reserve Funds 142,867 156,053 13,186        9.2%

Capital Program

DCs & Other Development-Related Reserve Funds 153,059 229,944                    76,885        50.2%

Tax Reserve Funds 128,409 174,385                    45,976        35.8%

Gas Tax and Transit Reserve Funds 120,286 126,202                    5,916          4.9%

Stormwater Development Charge Reserve Funds 28,697 32,453                      3,756          13.1%

Stormwater Reserve Funds 52,498 67,727                      15,229        29.0%

Other Reserve Funds 3,746 12,334                      8,588          229.3%

Total Capital Reserve Funds 486,694 643,045 156,350      32.1%

Grand Total 629,562 799,098 169,536 26.9%

Reserves and Reserve Funds
Change in Balances

  
 

R&RFs with Targets 

Target balances for specific R&RFs have been identified to ensure these R&RFs are adequately 

funded. Table 2 provides a summary of all R&RFs with targets, comparing 2018 year-end 

balances to target. R&RF targets and balances are monitored regularly by City staff and any 

funding requirements or revised targets are addressed through the annual budget, works-in-

progress reports and variance reports. 
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Table 2. R&RFs with Targets – 2018 Year-End Balances Compared to Target 

Reserve Fund Target 
YE 2018

Target

YE 2018

Actuals

% to 

Target
Comments

Reserve for Winter 

Maintenance

33% of last 5-year average winter 

maintenance expenditures
$7.3 M $12.2 M 166.7%

- Over target amount in Reserve being 

maintained due to unknown impact of 

growing severe weather events

Building Permit 

Revenue 

Stabilization Reserve

100% of the actual revenue for the 

highest two years in the last five years
$10.7 M $11.6 M 108.6%

- Over target amount in Reserve being 

maintained due to still-unknown impact 

of Bill 108

Fiscal Stability 

Reserve

10% of own-source revenue, less target 

for other stabilization / contingency 

funds (currently, Winter Maintenance 

and Building Permit Revenue 

Stabilization)

$59.7 M $46.8 M 78.3%

- Reserve supplemented through in-year 

surplus when available; balance will 

approach target over the next ten years

Insurance Reserve 

Funds

Year-end value of case reserves plus 

50% of the actuarial present value for 

Incurred but Not Reported (IBNR) 

claims

$26.5 M $39.1 M 147.7%

- Over target amount in Reserve is being 

maintained as current levels of 

contributions and interest are 

insufficient for the long run

- Replenished through in-year surplus, if 

available, or through increase in 

operating budget contributions

Employee Benefits 

Reserve Fund

Total of 2x average expenditure for (1) 

vacation payouts; (2) sick leave 

payouts; (3) group life insurance; plus 

(4) full actuarial estimate for WSIB

$31.8 M $36.4 M 114.4%

- Over target amount in Reserve is being 

maintained at current levels because 

WSIB liability continues to grow; 

operating budget pressure.

Capital Reserve Fund

Maintain cash balance equivalent to 

one year's worth of the 10-year forward-

looking average of the tax-supported 

capital expenditure requirements 

(excluding debt)

$98.5 M $155. M 157.3%
- Reserve is managed to target; balance 

can vary significantly from year to year 

Stormwater Capital 

Reserve Fund

Maintain cash balance equivalent to 10-

year average 
$23.7 M $30.2 M 127.3%

- Reserve is managed to target; balance 

can vary significantly from year to year 

Total of all Reserves with Targets $258.2 M $331.2 M 128.3%

 

Financial Impact 

There are no financial impacts resulting from the recommendations in this report. The R&RF 

balances are in a healthy position. Annual capital budget development and the Long Range 

Financial Plan ensure that R&RFs are optimally used to address infrastructure replacement and 

city building needs. Strong and predictable R&RF balances also ensure the City can fund 

projects should anticipated senior government funding not be available. Established principles 

and procedures for the City’s Reserves and Reserve Funds ensure the City is well positioned 

for long-range financial planning, and reduce the potential for unanticipated budget pressures. 
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Conclusion 

Strong R&RF management and administration are key components of the City’s long-term 

planning strategies and assist the City in achieving sustainability and flexibility while minimizing 

vulnerability. Planning for future liabilities and providing for a contingency ensures these 

liabilities and risks can be addressed as required. 

Financial Strategies has established an approach of continuous improvement with respect to 

R&RFs. Policies, procedures and guidelines continue to be developed, and a revised By-law 

(approved by Council on June 28, 2017), is targeted for enactment by year-end 2019. Staff will 

continue to report ongoing activity through the Budget and Business Planning cycle and through 

the annual R&RF report. 

Attachments 
Appendix 1: Reserves/Reserve Funds – Year End 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Gary Kent, CPA, CGA, ICD.D, Commissioner of Corporate Services and Chief Financial Officer 

 

Prepared by:   Carolyn Paton, Manager, Strategic Financial Intiatives 
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Balance 2018 2018 2018 Balance  Target 
December 31, 2017 Contribution Interest Expenditure December 31, 2018  (Where 

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)  applicable) 
Operating Reserve Funds

Employee Benefits 35,386 3,908 1,262 (4,157) 36,399 31,800
Insurance Reserve Funds 36,431 5,411 1,383 (4,085) 39,139 26,500

Total Operating Reserve Funds 71,817 9,319 2,645 (8,242) 75,538
Operating Reserves 

Building Permit Revenue Stabilization 6,253 5,374 0 (51) 11,576 10,700
Elections 3,993 600 0 (2,838) 1,754
Fiscal Stability Reserve 41,542 7,118 0 (1,887) 46,773 59,700
Reserve for the Arts 1,343 529 0 (300) 1,571
Winter Maintenance 11,613 544 0 0 12,157 7,300

Total Operating Reserves 64,744 14,165 0 (5,077) 73,832
Stormwater Operating Reserve

Stormwater Fiscal Stability Reserve 6,306 5,984 0 (5,606) 6,684
Total Stormwater Operating Reserve 6,306 5,984 0 (5,606) 6,684
DC & Other Development Related Funds

CIL Parking S.40 5,945 1,342 208 (804) 6,692
CIL Parkland S.42 & S.37 Bonus Zoning 72,522 37,712 2,924 (6,945) 106,213
Developer Contributions Reserve Funds 20,260 3,281 921 (2,304) 22,157
Development Charges Reserve Funds 11,437 58,380 439 (14,779) 55,477
Lot Levy Reserve Funds 42,895 (4,868) 1,378 0 39,404

Total DC & Other Development Related Funds 153,059 95,847 5,870 (24,832) 229,944
Tax Funds

2009 Special Project CRF 1,276 0 6 (1,210) 72
Capital Reserve Fund 112,977 88,797 5,799 (52,616) 154,957 98,500
Debt Management - Tax 6,745 0 268 4,272 11,285
Emerald Ash Borer Fund 2,132 5,600 46 (7,045) 733
Energy Rebate reserve Fund 192 287 10 (160) 330
NW Park Pool Reserve Fund 2,186 2,177 155 (513) 4,004
Special Holding 2,900 0 104 0 3,004

Total Tax Funds 128,409 96,861 6,387 (57,272) 174,385
Gas Tax and Transit Reserve Funds

Bus Rapid Transit - Provincial 219 0 13 1,673 1,905
Gas Tax Reserve Fund-Federal 16,383 22,724 (717) (45,194) (6,804)
Gas Tax Reserve Fund-Provincial 14,378 18,577 643 (16,546) 17,053
Metrolinx BikeLinx Reserve 70 0 3 0 72
Move-Ontario 2020 Higher Order Reserve 11,980 0 430 20 12,430
Provincial Transit Grant 2,925 0 105 59 3,089
Public Transit Fund 1,985 0 66 251 2,302
Regional Gas Tax Reserve Fund 72,347 18,856 2,726 2,228 96,157

Total Gas Tax and Transit Reserve Funds 120,286 60,156 3,269 (57,509) 126,202
Other Reserve Funds

Aircraft Noise Warning Sign 201 13 8 0 221
Benares House Endowment 166 0 6 0 172
Boeing Airport Mem-Donations 51 0 2 0 53
Britannia Hills Golf Course 120 0 1 (114) 6
Courtneypark Turf/Synthetic 1,383 106 18 (975) 532
Donations - Stroke Breakers 3 0 0 0 3
Donations - Vic Johnston Redevelopment 397 0 14 (50) 361
Economic Development Advisory Council 25 0 1 0 26
Enterprise Centre 97 224 5 (288) 38
Gymnastics Mississauga Capital 99 20 4 0 123
Loyola Artificial Turf Soccer Field/Track 634 106 23 0 762

Reserves and Reserve Funds

Reserves/Reserve Funds - Year End 2018

Appendix 1
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Balance 2018 2018 2018 Balance  Target 
December 31, 2017 Contribution Interest Expenditure December 31, 2018  (Where 

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)  applicable) 
Main Street Revitalization 0 668 8 0 676
Mississauga Garden Park Dev (B) 235 0 8 0 243
Mississauga Garden Park Maint (B) 92 0 3 0 95
Municipal Accommodation Tax 0 8,929 0 (202) 8,727
Paramount Ticket Surcharge 0 53 0 0 53
Scarf Donations 243 0 9 (11) 241

Total Other Reserve Funds 3,746 10,118 109 (1,640) 12,334
Stormwater Development Charge

DCA-Storm Water 28,697 3,362 1,339 (945) 32,453
Total Stormwater Development Charge 28,697 3,362 1,339 (945) 32,453
Stormwater Reserve Funds

Debt Management - Storm Water 912 0 33 0 944
Major Storm Improvement 17,900 (601) 624 0 17,923
Major Watercourses-Unall 3,229 0 116 0 3,345
Stormwater 2,098 0 75 0 2,173
Stormwater Capital Reserve Fund 16,833 23,470 0 (10,141) 30,162 23,700
Stormwater Pipe Reserve Fund 11,526 5,100 324 (3,770) 13,180

Total Stormwater Reserve Funds 52,498 27,969 1,171 (13,911) 67,727
Grand Total 629,562 323,781 20,790 (175,034) 799,098 258,200

Reserves and Reserve Funds
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Date: 2019/06/21 
 
To: Chair and Members of Budget Committee 
 
From: Geoff Wright, P. Eng., MBA, Commissioner of 

Transportation and Works  

Originator’s files: 
 

Meeting date: 
2019/06/26 
 

 

 

Subject 
Winter Maintenance Service Level Improvements 

 

Recommendation 
1. That Budget Committee provide direction on increased winter maintenance service level 

changes for the 2019/2020 winter season, effective November 1, 2019, as outlined in the 

report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works dated June 21, 2019  related 

to: 

a) pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks; and 

b) winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway. 

 

2. That should Budget Committee approve increased winter maintenance service levels for 

pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks, that: 

a) the gross budget for cost centre Bus Stop Clearing and Sanding (#24270) be 

increased by $900,000, funded from the Winter Maintenance Reserve (#30120), 

with a net budget impact of $0 for 2019; 

b) this service level improvement be incorporated into the Transportation and Works 

Department 2020 Business Plan and Budget; 

c) the Purchasing Agent be authorized to increase the existing contracts for Winter 

Maintenance (issued pursuant to Procurement No. FA.49.324-14); and, 

d) that all necessary by-laws be enacted. 

 

3. That should Budget Committee approve increased winter maintenance service levels for 

winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway, that: 

a) the gross budget for cost centre Bus Stop Clearing and Sanding (#24230) be 

increased by $2,100,000, funded from the Winter Maintenance Reserve 

(#30120), with a net budget impact of $0 for 2019; 

b) this service level improvement be incorporated in the Transportation and Works 

Department 2020 Business Plan and Budget; 

c) the Purchasing Agent be authorized to increase the existing contracts for Winter 

Maintenance (issued pursuant to Procurement No. FA.49.324-14);  
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d) that staff report back to General Committee in September 2019 with additional 

capital cost information related to increased snow storage requirements; and, 

e) that all necessary by-laws be enacted. 

 

4. That staff report back to General Committee on the results of the procurement for the 

new Winter Maintenance contract, including recommendations regarding winter 

maintenance service levels over the duration of the new contract, as outlined in the 

report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works, dated June 21, 2019 and 

entitled “Winter Maintenance Service Level Improvements”. 

 

Report Highlights 
 Staff were requested to provide further information on service level increases to the 

following winter maintenance items:  

- pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks;  

- clearing of secondary sidewalks;  

- winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway; and,  

- clearing of windrows on secondary roads. 

 

 The City’s existing Winter Maintenance Contract has completed the fifth of seven years 

and expires in April of 2021.  Staff have commenced work on the new contract.  The new 

contract is targeted to be awarded in the summer of 2020 and would commence in the fall 

of 2021 for the 2021/2022 winter season.  

 

 Increased service levels to improve winter maintenance for pedestrian accessibility at bus 

stops and on priority sidewalks can be implemented for November 1, 2019, subject to the 

necessary operating funding being approved.  The operating cost increase for this service 

level improvement is $2.2M annually.  In 2019 the operating cost would be $0.9M funded 

from the Winter Maintenance Reserve with a net budget impact of $0 for 2019. 

 

 Increased service levels for enhanced winter maintenance on bike lanes in the roadway 

can be implemented for November 1, 2019, subject to the necessary operating funding 

being approved.  The operating cost increase for this service level improvement is $5.2M 

annually.  In 2019 the operating cost would be $2.1M funded from the Winter Maintenance 

Reserve with a net budget impact of $0 for 2019.  Additional snow storage space is 

required and staff will report back in September 2019 with additional capital cost 

information to provide this additional capacity. 

 

 Based on further assessment, it is not feasible to implement new winter maintenance 

service levels on secondary sidewalks and clearing of windrows on secondary roads for 

November 1, 2019.   
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Background 
At its meeting of June 19, 2019 Council approved the following recommendations: 

 

“GC-0359-2019 

That the deputation by Mickey Frost, Director, Works Operations and Maintenance, on 

Revisions to Minimum Maintenance Standards for Highways and Winter Maintenance 

Pressures be received. 

 

GC-0361-2019 

That the report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works, dated May 27, 

2019 and entitled “Revisions to Minimum Maintenance Standards for Highways (Ontario 

Regulation 239/02)”, be received for information. 

 

GC-0362-2019 

That the report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works, dated May 29, 

2019 and entitled “Winter Maintenance Pressures” be received and referred to staff to 

report back to Budget Committee on: 

a) Secondary Sidewalk Program 

b) Enhanced Bus Stop and Sidewalk Program 

c) City-Wide Windrow Program 

d) Priority bike routes” 

 

The purpose of this report is to respond to GC-0362-2019.  Attached to this report as 

Appendices 1 and 2, respectively, are copies of the reports from the Commissioner of 

Transportation and Works entitled “Revisions to Minimum Maintenance Standards for Highways 

(Ontario Regulation 239/02)” and “Winter Maintenance Pressures”. 

 

Comments 
This report provides further information on increasing the following winter maintenance service 

levels in terms of operating and capital costs, feasibility to implement in advance of the expiry of 

the City’s existing Winter Maintenance Contract and next steps: 

  

 Pedestrian Accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks 

 Winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway 

 Winter Maintenance of secondary (residential sidewalks) 

 Clearing of windrows on secondary (residential) roads 

 

The City’s existing Winter Maintenance Contract has completed the fifth of seven years and 

expires in April of 2021.  Staff have commenced work on the terms of reference for the new 

contract.  The new contract is targeted to be awarded in the summer of 2020 and would 

commence in the fall of 2021 for the 2021/2022 winter season. 
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Pedestrian Accessibility at Bus Stops and on Priority Sidewalks: 

Existing service levels have bus stops and sidewalks on priority roads cleared after winter 

maintenance activities on priority roads.  All bus stops are located on priority roads. 

 

This service level increase would provide for winter maintenance activities on bus stops and 

sidewalks on priority roads earlier and in concert with priority roads.  This would enhance 

access for transit and sidewalk use. 

 

The operating cost increase for this service level increase is $2.2M annually.  In 2019, the 

operating cost would be $0.9M funded from the Winter Maintenance Reserve with a net budget 

impact of $0 for 2019. 

The additional funding for this service level enhancement is for increased use of existing city 

staff and contractor resources, as well as material (salt, pretreated salt and brine), to perform 

additional passes during a winter event to clear bus stops and priority sidewalks quicker.  No 

additional equipment or snow storage capacity is required to implement this service 

improvement.   

Winter Maintenance of Bike Lanes on the Roadway: 

Bike lanes are salted and cleared of snow and ice as part of winter maintenance activities on 

priority roads.  However, snow and ice tends to re-accumulate in bike lanes as a result of a lack 

of available snow storage space and freeze/thaw cycles. Enhanced service levels can be 

provided with snow removal from bike lanes. 

 

The operating cost increase for this service level increase is $5.2M annually.  In 2019 the 

operating cost would be $2.1M funded from the Winter Maintenance Reserve with a net budget 

impact of $0 for 2019. 

 

This service can be provided using existing city and contractor equipment for snow removal.  

The additional cost is for increased use of existing city staff and contractor resources to perform 

this additional work.  However, additional snow storage space is required.  

 

There are four snow storage facilities located in the City of Mississauga: West Credit Avenue, 

Mississauga Valley Community Centre, Dunton Athletic Fields parking lots and Clarkson yard.  

Snow removal is performed when snow can no longer be stored on walkways, at curbside, in 

Business Improvement Areas, on bridge decks and at major intersections.  

 

Should Budget Committee provide direction to implement this service level increase for 

November 1, 2019, staff will report to General Committee in September 2019 on where 

additional snow storage space will be provided and capital cost implications.   

 

Winter Maintenance of Secondary Sidewalks: 
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The City of Mississauga does not perform winter maintenance on secondary sidewalks.  

Secondary sidewalks account for 700 kilometers (approximately 400 miles) of the City’s existing 

sidewalk network of 2,400 kilometers (approximately 1,500 miles). 

 

In order to add the remaining 700 kilometers (approximately 400 miles) of sidewalks into the 

winter maintenance program, an additional 92 pieces of equipment would be required.  Since 

the General Committee meeting of June 12, 2019, staff have consulted with the existing winter 

maintenance contractors and have confirmed that they cannot source and supply the required 

equipment for a November 1, 2019 implementation date.  Further, the contractors have 

indicated that even if the required equipment could be sourced, it is not financially viable for 

them to acquire equipment and use it for the remaining two years of the existing Winter 

Maintenance Contract.   

 

Issuing a new request for tender (RFT) for the winter maintenance of secondary sidewalks now, 

in advance of the expiry of the current winter maintenance contract, is not recommended as 

staff anticipate price escalation when not part of a larger RFT for winter maintenance and for a 

shorter term. Further, this is a complex procurement that could not be successfully completed 

by staff for a November 1, 2019 service implementation date. 

 

Temporary land costs for a location to store the additional equipment would be required until 

additional yard capacity is available.  A 0.81 hectare (approximately two acres) site is estimated 

with a potential acquisition cost of $2.8M if purchased (or $250K annually if leased). 

 

Staff from Works Operations and Maintenance have partnered with staff from Realty Services, 

and Parks, Forestry and Environment to source appropriate additional space for vehicle and 

equipment storage.  Realty Services staff have confirmed that the process for the City to lease 

or purchase property takes approximately 12 to 24 months.  This timeline does not align with 

implementing a November 1, 2019 start date for secondary sidewalk snow clearing.  Staff are 

working to determine if equipment storage for secondary sidewalk snow clearing can be 

accommodated on existing City-owned property.  This review is ongoing.  Any potential site may 

also need to be lighted, fenced and paved at an estimated capital cost of $500K. 

 

This service level increase also requires additional staffing (one assistant supervisor in each of 

the four yards to manage service delivery and inspection of the operations, as well as to 

address higher service request volumes). 

 

The increased annual operating cost to provide secondary sidewalk snow clearing is 

approximately $2.7M annually.  Given the above information, staff recommend that the new 

winter maintenance contract include provisional items for winter maintenance on secondary 

sidewalks.  In the meantime, staff will continue to source appropriate space should this service 

be provided in the future. 

Clearing of Windrows on Secondary Roads: 
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Since the General Committee meeting of June 12, 2019, staff have further consulted with our 

municipal counterparts at the cities of Toronto and Vaughan to discuss the type of vehicles and 

equipment utilized for residential windrow clearing.  Staff have confirmed that the specialized 

equipment required for windrow clearing is not provided by any of the contractors in the current 

winter maintenance contract.  As a result, staff are required to issue a RFT to provide this 

service.  Given the complexity of this new RFT, as well as the complexity of planning this 

service, it is not feasible to meet a November 1, 2019 implementation date.   

 

Temporary land costs for a location to store the new equipment would be required until 

additional yard capacity is available.  A 0.81 hectare (approximately two acres) site is estimated 

with a potential acquisition cost of $2.8M if purchased (or $250K annually if leased).  The 

temporary land may also need to be lighted, fenced and paved at an estimated capital cost of 

$0.5M.   

This service level increase also requires additional staffing (one assistant supervisor in each of 

the four yards to manage service delivery and inspection of the operations, as well as to 

address higher service request volume due to expansion). 

 

Further, windrows on all of the driveways on secondary roads would not be feasible to clear, 

given the close proximity of some of the driveways to each other on secondary roads and the 

lack of space to store snow between driveways on the road.  In particular, this is common for 

townhouses that front directly onto secondary roads. The inability of the City to clear windrows 

on driveways located on secondary roads that are in close proximity to each other is similar to 

the experience of other municipalities who clear windrows on secondary roads.   

 

The increased annual operating cost to provide windrow removal is approximately $5.6M 

annually.  Given the above information, staff recommend that the new winter maintenance 

contract include provisional items for residential windrow clearing.  In the meantime, staff will 

continue to source appropriate space should this service be provided in the future. 
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Financial Impact 
This report is requesting Budget Committee provide direction on implementing enhanced winter 

maintenance service levels starting November 1, 2019 on: 

- pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks; and, 

- winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway. 
 

Improved winter maintenance for pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority 

sidewalks would result in an operating cost of $2.2M annually.  In 2019, the operating cost 

would be $0.9M funded from the Winter Maintenance Reserve (#30120) with a net budget 

impact of $0 for 2019.  This Reserve has a current balance of $12.1M and a target balance of 

$7.3M and thus can accommodate a drawdown to fund the 2019 cost of this option. The 

annualized impact of this service level change ($2.2M), if approved, would be included in the 

Transportation and Works Department 2020 Business Plan and Budget.  This represents a 

pressure of 0.4% on the annual budget, or $7.40 on the average annual residential property 

assessed at $645,000. 

Improved winter maintenance on bike lanes on the roadway would result in an operating 

cost of $5.2M annually.  In 2019, the operating cost would be $2.1M funded from the Winter 

Maintenance Reserve (#30120) with a net budget impact of $0 for 2019.  This Reserve has a 

current balance of $12.1M and a target balance of $7.3M and thus can accommodate a 

drawdown to fund the 2019 cost of this option. The annualized impact of this service level 

change ($5.2M), if approved, would be included in the Transportation and Works Department 

2020 Business Plan and Budget.  This represents a pressure of 1.0% on the annual budget, or 

$18.50 on the average annual residential property assessed at $645,000.  As described in the 

Comments section, additional snow storage space is required and staff will report to General 

Committee in September 2019 on where additional snow storage space will be provided and 

capital costs implications.   

 

The other two options (secondary sidewalks and windrow removal) are not feasible for a 

November 1, 2019 start and are recommended to be included in the new winter maintenance 

contract as provisional items for a potential November 1, 2021 start. 

 

Improved winter maintenance for secondary sidewalks has an estimated annualized 

operating cost of $2.7M with four additional FTE’s required.  This represents a pressure of 0.5% 

on the annual budget or $9.25 on a similar average residential property.  Temporary land costs 

would also be required until additional yard capacity is available and would be requested 

through the tax-capital Reserve Fund. 

 

Improved winter maintenance for clearing windrows on secondary roads has an estimated 

annualized operating cost of $5.6M with four additional FTE’s required.  This represents a 

pressure of 1.1% on the annual budget or $20.35 on a similar average residential property.  

Temporary land costs would also be required until additional yard capacity is available and 

would be requested through the tax-capital Reserve Fund. 
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The Winter Maintenance Reserve has a target of 33 per cent of the last five-year average of 

winter maintenance expenditures.  The target is $7.3M compared to the actual balance of 

$12.1M.  The budget is established based upon an average winter utilizing contract rates in 

effect for that season.  As can be seen in Appendix 3, the reserve fund has not been used in the 

past five years as the Winter Maintenance program has achieved surpluses ranging from 

$302,514 in 2016 to $3.3M in 2015.  2019 year-to-date saw significant winter weather events, 

which is resulting in a potential year-to-date deficit of $1.4M. The excess in the reserve, with 

Council approval, could also be used to provide for other significant weather events such as 

flooding and windstorms.  

 

Conclusion 
This report to Budget Committee is in response to General Committee’s direction to staff to 
provide further information on service level increases for the following winter maintenance 
items:  

 pedestrian accessibility at bus stops and on priority sidewalks; 

 winter maintenance of bike lanes on the roadway; 

 winter maintenance of secondary sidewalks; and, 

 clearing of windrows on secondary roads. 

Enhanced winter maintenance service levels to improve pedestrian accessibility at bus stops 
and on priority sidewalks, as well as enhanced winter maintenance of bike lanes on the 
roadway, can be implemented for November 1, 2019, subject to the necessary operating budget 
funding being approved.   
 
Additional snow storage space will be required for enhanced winter maintenance on bike lanes 
on the roadway and if Budget Committee provides direction to increase this service level, staff 
will report back to General Committee in September 2019 on where additional snow storage 
space will be provided and capital cost implications.   
 
It is not feasible to implement winter maintenance on secondary sidewalks and clearing of 
windrows on secondary roads for November 1, 2019.  As a result, staff recommend that the new 
winter maintenance contract include provisional items for both of these service level 
improvements for future consideration by Council. 
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Attachments 
Appendix 1:  Copy of the report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works, dated  

  May 27, 2019 entitled “Revisions to Minimum Maintenance Standards for   

  Highways (Ontario Regulation 23902)” 

Appendix 2:  Copy of the report from the Commissioner of Transportation and Works, dated  

  May 29, 2019 entitled “Winter Maintenance Pressures” 

Appendix 3:  Winter Maintenance Program Costs (2015-2019) 

 

 

 

 
 

Geoff Wright, P. Eng., MBA, Commissioner of Transportation and Works 

 

Prepared by:   Mickey Frost, HBA, CPA,CGA, MPA, Director of Works Operations and 

Maintenance 
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Winter Maintenance Program - 2015-2019 YTD

2019 Actual 

June 

YTD

2019 Budget 

June 

YTD

Variance

Surplus 

(Deficit)

2018 Actual 2018 Budget

Variance

Surplus 

(Deficit)

2017 Actual 2017 Budget

Variance

Surplus 

(Deficit)

2016 Actual 2016 Budget

Variance

Surplus 

(Deficit)

2015 Actual 2015 Budget

Variance

Surplus 

(Deficit)

Total Costs 18,381,117 17,029,037 -1,352,080 22,579,081 23,012,743 433,662 20,583,066 23,208,633 2,625,567 22,808,113 23,236,974 428,861 19,496,091 22,731,625 3,235,534

Recoveries (Internal & External) -413,507 -415,125 -1,618 -814,131 -703,500 110,631 -618,185 -703,500 -85,315 -517,153 -643,500 -126,347 -701,677 -613,500 88,177

Total Winter Program (Net) 17,967,610 16,613,912 -1,353,698 21,764,950 22,309,243 544,293 19,964,881 22,505,133 2,540,252 22,290,960 22,593,474 302,514 18,794,414 22,118,125 3,323,711

Transfer to Winter Reserve 0 544,293 0 0 0

Note 1 - Costs include labour; vehicle expenses; contractor costs; salt, brine and pretreated salt costs; and, other operating costs.

Note 2 - 2018 Was the first year that the Surplus from the Winter Program was transferred to the Winter Reserve.  Prior year surplus was addressed through the year-end surplus by-law.

Note 3 - 2018 Contractor Budget was reduced by $200k as a result of historical trends.

Note 4 - Winter Reserve (#30120) Balance as of June, 2019 is $12,157,217.

Note 5 - Recoveries External - Include Region Roads (Cawthra, Winston Churchill & Queensway); Toronto (Matheson & Eglington; Halton (Dundas St) for Salt Spreading, Plowing and Standby Charge.

                 Recoveries Internal - Transitway- Charge to Transit and then Transit recovers from Metrolinx; Parks & Forestry- For Salt Pickup for Community Centers and trails.
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